
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Tuesday, 6th December, 2016, 7.30 pm - CUFOS, Top of The 
Avenue, London, N10 2QE 
 
Members: Councillors Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
Bob Hare, Jennifer Mann, Liz McShane and Anne Stennett 
 
Non Voting Members: Gordon Hutchinson, Colin Marr and Nigel Willmott  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 13 & 20 below). 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MEMBERSHIPS   
 
i. To note the appointment of Councillor Jennifer Mann to the Alexandra 

Palace and Park Board, as approved by Full Council on 21 November 
2016. 

ii. To appoint a member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board to the 
vacancy on FRAC and APTL. 

 
7. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 18) 

 
i. To approve the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 19 July 2016 and 29 September 2016, as a correct 
record of the meeting. 

 
ii. To receive the minutes of the Joint Statutory Alexandra Park and  

Palace Advisory  Committee and Consultative Committee held on 30 
June 2016 and 29 September 2016, and to consider any 
recommendations from that Committee. 

 
8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  (PAGES 19 - 28) 

 
To update the Board on current issues and projects at Alexandra Park and 
Palace. 
 
 



 

9. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  (PAGES 29 - 34) 
 
This paper sets out the results for Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable 
Trust for 6 months to 30/09/2016. 
 

10. EAST WING RESTORATION UPDATE   
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

11. FRIENDS OF THE THEATRE CONSTITUTION  (PAGES 35 - 40) 
 
This report seeks the Board approval of amendments to the constitution of the 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre. 
 

12. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  (PAGES 41 - 42) 
 
To note the Board Work Programme. 
 

13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT   
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
14 February 2017 
25 April 2017 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 16-20 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 - information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

16. MINUTES  (PAGES 43 - 52) 
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 19 July 2016 and 29 September 2016 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings. 
 

17. EXEMPT VERBAL UPDATE ON EAST WING PROJECT STAGE 2 
CONTRACT AWARD   
 

18. EXEMPT CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT  (PAGES 53 - 106) 
 
 
 
 
 



 

19. REPORTS OF FRAC AND APTL BOARD - FOR NOTING  (PAGES 107 - 
130) 
 
To note the minutes of the Finance, Resources and Audit Committee (FRAC) 
meeting held on 22 November 2016 (to follow) and approve the 
recommendations by the following reports: 
        
a. Exempt Ticketing Service Contract  
b. Exempt Procurement of Auditors  
c. Exempt Development Board proposals  
d. Exempt H&S Policy 
e. Exempt Annual Policy Review Schedule 
 

20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 0208 489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 28 November 2016 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 19TH JULY, 2016 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, 
Liz McShane and Anne Stennett 
 
Non-Voting Members: Gordon Hutchinson and Nigel Willmott 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gallagher and Colin Marr. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF 2016-17 MEMBERSHIPS OF BOARDS, COMMITTEES 
AND SUB COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee be 

noted; 
ii. The membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee 

be noted; 
iii. The membership of the Alexandra Palace Trading Limited Board, including 

the appointment of Anna D’Alessandro as an officer of the Council, be 
noted; and 

iv. The membership of the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee, with the 
addition of Anna D’Alessandro, be noted. 

 
7. MINUTES  

 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 12 April 2016 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 12 
April 2016 be approved as a correct record of the meeting, subject to the 
rewording of resolution vii, minute number 101, which shall read “An options 
appraisal report shall be provided”. 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee – 5 April 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 5 
April 2016 be noted. 
 
Joint Statutory Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee – 5 April 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory Committee and 
Consultative Committee held on 5 April 2016 be noted. 
 

8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report as 
set out. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. The position statement of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust in regard 

to 
[...]
n the park, speed control, lighting 
proposals and timescales. 

 
RESOLVED that the report and comments made by the Board be noted. 
 

10. LEARNING & PARTICIPATION PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the 
report as set out. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. COMMERCIAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
 
Lucy Fenner, Commercial Director, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report 
as set out. 
 
There had been 52 events and 8 major exhibitions in the first quarter.  Targets for the 
Bar & Kitchen had been exceeded in April and May.  The main focus for July was the 
Summer Festival. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

12. FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, Alexandra Park and Palace, 
introduced the report as set out. 
 
There were no major variances to report.  In terms of cashflow for the restoration 
project, financing was challenging due to the delay of HLF payments, however there 
were no cashflow issues. 
 
RESOLVED that the performance of the Trust be noted. 
 

13. EAST WING RESTORATION UPDATE  
 
Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the 
report as set out. 
 

Page 3



 

The project status was red, which was mainly due to the discovery of additional 
asbestos.  However, following assessment and review, the overall project was still 
within budget, and the final tender from the Contractor would be presented to the 
Board in October 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that progress on the East Wing Restoration Project be noted. 
 

14. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
NOTED. 
 

15. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
There was no such business. 
 

16. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting as agenda 
items 18-24 contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the business or 
financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

19. EXEMPT - TRUST POSITION IN RELATION TO WOOD GREEN REGENERATION  
 
This item was approved as part of minute item 8 during the public meeting. 
 

20. EXEMPT - FIREWORKS FESTIVAL PROPOSAL  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

21. EXEMPT - EVENT EQUIPMENT STORAGE SOLUTION REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

22. EXEMPT - BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY PROGRESS DATA  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

Page 4



 

23. EXEMPT - APPROVAL OF REPORTS AS RECOMMENDED BY THE FINANCE, 
RESOURCES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (FRAC) & ALEXANDRA PALACE 
TRADING LIMITED (APTL) BOARD  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

24. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
There was no such business. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Joanna Christophides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016  

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Anne Stennett 
 

Non-Voting Members: Gordon Hutchinson and Colin Marr 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Willmott. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

28. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
As it was a special meeting, under the Council’s Constitution, Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, no new items of urgent business were admitted. 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be exc
[...]
 included in the 
Business Plan for 17/18.  

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Joanna Christophides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & 

PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE 

ALEXANDRA PALACE & PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE, HELD 

ON THURSDAY 30 JUNE 2016  

 
Present:  
*italics denotes absence 
 

Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  

Councillo rs Jam es Pat t erson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam  Jogee, Mark Blake, 

St ephen Mann , St uart  McNam ara and Char les Wright   

 

Jane Hut ch inson  (Alexandra Resident s Associat ion), Ken Ranson  (Bounds Green & 

Dist r ict  Resident s Associat ion), Duncan Neill (Musw ell Hill & For t is Green 

Associat ion), Kevin  St anf ield  (Palace Gat es Resident s Associat ion), Elizabet h 

Richardson  (Palace View  Resident s Associat ion), David  Fr it h  (The Rookf ield  

Associat ion), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Resident s Associat ion), and Jim  Jenks 

(Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion) 

 

Consultat ive Committee Members: 

Councillo rs Pat rick Berrym an , Joanna Chr ist oph ides, Tim  Gallagher, Liz McShane, 

Anne St ennet t  and Bob Hare 

 

Gordon Hut ch inson  (Chair ) (Fr iends o f  Finsbury Park), Jenny Bourne-Taylor 

(Alexandra Palace Allo t m ent s Associat ion), Hugh Macpherson  (Alexandra Palace 

Organ Appeal), John Thom pson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Derm ot  

Barnes (Alexandra Resident s Associat ion), Colin  Marr  (Alexandra Park & Palace 

Conservat ion Area Advisory Com m it t ee), Jonat han Sm it h  (Cam psbourne School), 

Nigel Willm ot t  (Fr iends o f  t he Alexandra Palace Theat re), David  Cole (Heart lands 

Pr im ary School), Rachael Macdonald  (Hornsey Hist or ical Societ y), Vacancy 

(Musw ell Hill & For t is Green Associat ion), John Boshier  (Musw ell Hill Met ro  Group), 

Val Paley (Palace View  Resident s Associat ion), Frances Hargrove (St  Mary’s CE 

Prim ary School) 
[...]

ALEXANDRA PALACE & PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Present:  
*italics denotes absence 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  
Councillors James Patterson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam Jogee, Mark Blake, Stephen Mann, 
Stuart McNamara and Charles Wright  
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & District 
Residents Association), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), Kevin 
Stanfield (Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth Richardson (Palace View 
Residents Association), David Frith (The Rookfield Association), Jason Beazley (Three 
Avenues Residents Association), and Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
 
Consultative Committee Members: 
Councillors Patrick Berryman, Joanna Christophides, Tim Gallagher, Liz McShane, Anne 
Stennett and Bob Hare 
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Chair) (Friends of Finsbury Park), Jenny Bourne-Taylor (Alexandra 
Palace Allotments Association), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal), John 
Thompson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Dermot Barnes (Alexandra Residents 
Association), Colin Marr (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee), 
Jonathan Smith (Campsbourne School), Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace 
Theatre), David Cole (Heartlands Primary School), Rachael Macdonald (Hornsey Historical 
Society), Vacancy (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), John Boshier (Muswell Hill 
Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View Residents Association), Frances Hargrove (St Mary’s 
CE Primary School) and Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association)  
 
Also present: 
Antonia Denford – substitute for Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
Louise Stewart – Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Emma Dagnes – Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Simon Fell – Director of Events Operations, Alexandra Park and Pala
[...]
……………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



1 
 

    

 
 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE  
CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD 

6th December 2016 

 
 
Report Title:   Chief Executive Officer‟s report   
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, CEO, APPCT 
 
Report Authorised by:  Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and  
     Palace Charitable Trust (APPCT) 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant, APPCT 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
Purpose: To update the Board on current issues and projects at Alexandra Park and Palace. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
N/A  
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note the information. 
 
2. Governance Review 
 
2.1 An overview of the initial findings of the APPCT Governance Review will be presented 

to the Board at a workshop in January, date to be arranged. This will provide an 
opportunity for Board members to assess our governance arrangements, identify areas 
of concern or further investigation and discuss the need and ability to make any 
required changes or improvements. 

 
3. Strategic Vision 
 
3.1 The consultants (BOP) continue with their work on creating a Strategic Vision. Trustees 

attended a workshop on 7th November to meet the consultancy team and be briefed on 
their work to date; and for the Board to share their perspectives on the future for APP.  

 
3.2 To further understand the impact of Alexandra Park and Palace to the local area and to 

London as a whole BOP have published a survey seeking views on the economic 
impact, visitor experience and customer impact.   

  
 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


2 
 

4. East Wing Restoration Project  
 
 There is a separate report updating on the East Wing Restoration Project on this 

meeting‟s agenda. 
 
5. West Yard Storage 
 
5.1 Progress 
 
5.1.1 The first stage works to prepare most of the site
[...]
sational Development and a 

HR Executive was advertised externally the successful candidate will join us in January. 
 
10. Village on Stilts 2017 
 
10.1 APPCT was approached by a local artist with a proposal to create a contemporary 

Village on Stilts (sponsored by Arup), based on the original 1875 model in the Boating 
Lake, the images of which can be seen at Appendix 2. 

 
10.2 The project aims to raise the profile of the artist, location and history and will provide a 

space for free recreation and will include a programme of education and interpretation. 
 
10.3 5 artists/architects were invited to present proposals for a temporary pavilion inspired by 

the water village of 1875 and the history of Alexandra Palace & Park and on 10th 
November a Panel appointed an artist and funding will be sought by the local artist who 
is leading the project.  The Panel included Gordon Hutchinson in his capacity as Chair 
of the Friends of Alexandra Park. 

 
11. Commercial Update 
 
11.1 Board members was presented with a summary of the commercial events for Q3 and 

Q4 in the SACCC report of 22nd November. In addition, the popular  game show Deal or 
No Deal, hosted by Noel Edmonds, was filmed in Palm Court in October and will be 
televised in December. 

    
11.2 Highlights: 

 The Board is asked to approve the In-House Events Growth Plan under item 15 

(Exempt CEO‟s report) on this agenda. 

 The reporting process for Q2 has been completed and has been considered by the 

FRAC and APTL Board. Progress against sales targets have been positive. 

 Appointment of Head of Health and Safety, Graeme Timms, work has started on a 

site wide health and safety plan. This plan is expected to be in place by the start of 

the next financial year. A Health and Safety Policy Statement was presented to 

FRAC on 22nd November and is before the Board today for adoption. 

 Digital marketing campaigns have been tailored to specific audiences and as a 

result click through rates 
[...]
com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
Purpose: 
This paper sets out the results for Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust for 6 
months to 30/09/2016. 
 
1. Recommendations 
 To note the performance of the Trust. 
 
2. Results for 6 months to 30/09/2016 
 
 Unrestricted Activities 
2.1 Income of the Trust in the first 6 months does not show significant variances on 

budget.  This period is mainly funded from the LBH’s operating grant.  The grant has 
been paid to us in pre-agreed instalments and up to the end of September £1.85m 
was received.  The funding of the remaining months to 31 March 2017 will be from a 
transfer of the 2015-16 Gift Aid of £1.3m.  The APTL Board on 22 November will 
approve the Gift Aid payment to the Trust and a cash transfer is scheduled for the 
end of November for the Trust to meet its various liabilities.  Other sources of income 
include leases received from the tenants in the Park and Palace and no significant 
variances are noted in the first 6 month period. 

 
2.2 Moving on to the 2016-17 Projection a significant decrease in funds coming in is 

noted.  This is explained by a lower than budgeted Trading profit forecast by the 
Trading Company in 2016-17.   

 
2.3 The current forecast of 2016-17 trading profit is £448,000 under budget.  The 

reasons for this shortfall are mainly:  an increase in Cost of Sales and therefore a 
lower Gross Margin achieved due to a different type of shows secured in the current 
year (for example fewer  music nights which generate more margin than weddings, 
banquets and smaller exhibitions), lower footfall to the major exhibitions (which has 
an impact on the secondary spending),  and a closure of the Great Hall and West 

Page 29 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 

2 
 

Hall for 3 weeks and therefore a lost business which can’t be gained anywhere else 
(in reality this is indirectly a cost of the East Wing Regeneration project which is 
quantified as £200,000 loss). 

 
[...]
es, Meeting & Subscriptions 3,140 6,920 3,780 
 

7,189 11,822 4,633 

Marketing, Advertising & Design 68,002 43,705 (24,297) 
 

113,150 126,003 12,853 

Legal & Professional 143,550 104,485 (39,065) 
 

323,200 385,435 62,235 

Depreciation (Unrestricted are loan Assets) 61,176 60,234 (942) 
 

122,352 120,468 (1,884) 

Interest on Loan Assets 33,812 40,011 6,199 
 

107,624 107,691 67 

Banking Costs 300 (43) (343) 
 

600 257 (343) 

APTL Cost recharges 39,030 39,030 0 
 

78,060 78,060 0 

Contingency 0 0 0 
 

0 0 0 

Total Outgoing Resources 1,882,485 1,680,170 (202,315) 
 

3,829,420 3,824,555 (4,865) 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

Result  242,538 440,615 198,077 
 

(69,058) (520,271) (451,213) 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST 
BOARD  

6TH DECEMBER 2016 

 
Report Title:   Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre Constitution 
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, (APPCT) 
 
Report Authorised by:  Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and  
    Palace Charitable Trust (APPCT) 
 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant, APPCT 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
Purpose: 
 
This report seeks the Board approval of amendments to the constitution of the Friends of 
the Alexandra Palace Theatre. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
N/A  
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To approve the amendments to the Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre 

constitution document. 
 
2.  Background  
 
2.1 In March 2016 the Chair of the Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre („the 

Friends), and APPCT Board Member, Nigel Willmott, contacted members notifying 
them of two proposed changes to the Friends' constitution detailed below: 

 

 a new committee post of membership secretary; and 

  tidying up some anomalies about how the Friends‟ accounts are held and 
reported  

 
2.2 Members of the Friends
[...]
for any 
recommendations to be considered 

 
 
 
 
 SV & Gov Review: to note and 

approve any recommendations 
 

 For approval 

Page 41 Agenda Item 12



 
To be programmed 

May 2017 – Annual report on digitisation project 
Reserves Policy Review 
Additional Board Development sessions 

 
* Please note that this is a working document, dates and agenda items listed above are subject to change 

 

Page 42



Document is exempt

Page 43 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 53 Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 55
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 67
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 107 Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 111
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 113
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 115
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 119
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 123
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 127
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 129
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/09/2016 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 30/06/2016 Joint meeting of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 29/09/2016 Joint meeting of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
	Minutes


	8 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT
	9 TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS
	11 FRIENDS OF THE THEATRE CONSTITUTION
	12 BOARD WORK PROGRAMME
	16 MINUTES
	Exempt minutes 29.9.16

	18 EXEMPT CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT
	Item 15 EXEMPT CEO Appendix 1 Q2 reporting
	Item 15 Exempt CEO Appendix 2 Growth Plan Summary
	Item 15 EXEMPT CEO report App 3 Campsbourne Play Centre Charities Act Report 2016

	19 REPORTS OF FRAC AND APTL BOARD - FOR NOTING
	Item 16b ii Ticketing AppA
	Item 16b iii Ticketing AppB
	Item 16c Appt of Auditors rpt
	Item 16d Dev Bd proposal
	Item 16e HS Policy cover
	Item 16e HS App1 Policy
	Item 16f annual schedule of reviews




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2016, 
Times Not Specified 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
Gordon Hutchinson (Non-voting), Colin Marr (Non-voting) and 
Nigel Willmott (Non-voting) 
 
 
 
31. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to Agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein.  
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were noted from Cllr McShane, Cllr Mann & Cllr Hare. 
 
Apologies for Absence were also noted from Cllr Wright. 
 
 
*Clerks note – The meeting was not Quorate as there were only two voting Members 
present. It was agreed that the meeting of the Board would continue informally to 
review some of the reports contained in the agenda pack for discussion. However, the 
Board would be unable to take any decisions.*   
 

33. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

35. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
No Questions, Deputations or Petitions were received. 
 

36. MEMBERSHIPS  
 
The Board noted the appointment of Cllr Jennifer Mann to the Alexandra Palace and 
Park Board, as approved by Full Council on 21 November 2016. 



 

 

 
The Board noted that it would need to defer the appointment of a member of the 
Alexandra Palace & Park Board to the vacancy on FRAC and APTL. Action: Clerk. 
 

37. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the APPB held on 19th July 2016 and 29 September 2016 were 
deferred to the next meeting of the Board. Action: Clerk. 
 
The Minutes of the Joint Statutory Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee 
and Consultative Committee held on 30 June 2016 and 29 September 2016 were also 
deferred to the next meeting of the Board. Action: Clerk. 
 
NOTED that there was a typographical error on page 9 of the agenda pack: Gordon 
Hutchinson should be listed as the Chair of the Friends of Alexandra Park (not 
Finsbury Park). 
 

38. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Executive Officer which provided an 
update on current issues and projects at Alexandra Park and Palace. The Board noted 
the information contained in the report.  
  
 

39. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
The Board received a report from Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance & 
Resources, Alexandra Park & Palace which set out the results for Alexandra Park and 
Palace Charitable Trust for 6 months to 30/09/2016. The Board noted the 
performance of the Trust.  
 
There were no major variances to report. In terms of unrestricted funds, £1.3m of 
2015/16 Gift Aid had been transferred from the trading company to the Trust as 
budgeted. The Board were also advised that the current forecast of 2016-17 trading 
profit was £448,000 under budget. The Director of Finance & Resources advised that 
a compromise had been agreed with LBH and that half of the funding gap would be 
met from LBH and half would have to be found by APP. 
 
In response to a question on why the Great Hall and West Hall would be closed for 3 
weeks, the Board was advised that this was to enable piling works for the West Yard 
storage project.  
 

40. EAST WING RESTORATION UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra 
Park and Palace which provided an update on the East Wing Restoration Project. The 
report was included in the second dispatch agenda pack at pages 1-7. The Board 
noted the contents of the report. 
 



 

 

The overall RAG Status of the project was still red due to the delays for delivery of 
Stage 4 Design Information which was 15 weeks delayed and the knock-on effect this 
had on the issuing of tender information and the submission of costings from sub-
contractors. In response to a request for  clarification on the cause of the delays, the 
Board was advised that the architect and team were under resourced and that this 
only came to light during Stage 4 Design. Discussions were ongoing with the principle 
partner and consideration was being given to the issuance of a default notice.  
 

41. FRIENDS OF THE THEATRE CONSTITUTION  
 
The report seeking Board approval of amendments to the constitution of the Friends of 
the Alexandra Palace Theatre was deferred until the next meeting of the Board. 
Action: Clerk 
 
No comments were noted in relation to the proposed amendments to the constitution 
of the Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre. 
 

42. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Noted. 
 

43. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
None.  
 

44. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

45. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the items 
contained exempt information, as defined under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

46. MINUTES  
 
The exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 19 July 2016 
and 29 September 2016 were deferred. Action: Clerk 
 
The Board noted the Terms of Reference for the Development Working Group, which 
were tabled.  
 

47. EXEMPT VERBAL UPDATE ON EAST WING PROJECT STAGE 2 CONTRACT 
AWARD  
 
Noted the verbal update in relation to the East Wing Project Stage 2 Contract Award. 



 

 

 
48. EXEMPT CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT  

 
Received the exempt Chief Executive Officers report. 
 

49. REPORTS OF FRAC AND APTL BOARD - FOR NOTING  
 
Noted the minutes from the Alexandra Palace Trading Company meeting on 22nd 
November and the exempt minutes from the FRAC meeting on 22nd November. 
 
Received the following exempt reports from the Finance, Risk & Audit Committee 
(FRAC): 
 
a. Exempt Ticketing Service Contract  
b. Exempt Procurement of Auditors  
c. Exempt Development Board proposals  
d. Exempt H&S Policy 
e. Exempt Annual Policy Review Schedule 
 
FRAC reports and the exempt minutes from the Alexandra Palace Trading Company 
meeting on 22nd November and the exempt minutes from the FRAC  meeting on 22nd 
November to be deferred to the next meeting. Action: Clerk. 
 

50. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Received the Partnership Agreement for the BBC and Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Joanna Christophides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


